e os sintomas depressivos estão associados 
com a queixa de memória em idosos.

Abstract
The current study analyzed the relationship 
between perceived stress, depressive 
symptoms and self-esteem in elderly with 
and without subjective memory complain. 
Two-hundred four elderly were included 
(104 without and 100 with subjective 
memory complain) assesse using the Me-
mory Assessment Complain Questionnaire 
(MAC-Q). The study protocol was compo-
sed by the Perceived Stress Scale (PSS), 
the Geriatric Depression Scale (GDS) and 
the Self-Esteem Scale of Rosenberg (SES).